CHAPTER 26

MARSHALL COUNTY LEGALIZING ACT

S. F. 12

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings of the Marshall county board of supervisors, Marshall county, Iowa, establishing Marshall County Sanitary District No. 1, Marshall county, Iowa.

Whereas, it appears from the records of the board of supervisors of Marshall county, Iowa, that by proceedings taken and special election held September 30, 1963, as provided for by chapter three hundred fifty-eight (358) of the Code, 1962, that a public corporation has been organized, known as, "Marshall County Sanitary District No. 1, Marshall County, Iowa," and

WHEREAS, it appears from said records that a board of trustees for said district has been duly elected and qualified as provided for by law and pursuant to a special election of the qualified electors resident within said district, and

WHEREAS, the purpose of said sanitary district is to construct and operate a sanitary sewer system in said district, which is outside of any incorporated city or town but where such sanitary system is of great public necessity, and

Whereas, some doubt has arisen concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the said proceedings and provisions made for the establishment of said district which doubts may affect the marketability of the general obligation bonds and other financial arrangements of the district, it is deemed advisable to put such doubts and all others that might arise to rest, concerning such organization and the proceedings relating thereto; now, therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. All proceedings heretofore taken by the Marshall county board of supervisers, Marshall county, Iowa, providing for the 3 establishment of a public corporation under chapter three hundred fifty-eight (358) of the Code, 1962, known as, Marshall County Sanitary District No. 1, Marshall County, Iowa, and providing for a special election to elect the trustees for said district and the conduct of said election and the qualification of said trustees thereby declared elected by said board, are hereby legalized, validated and confirmed and the 9 establishment of a public corporation by said board of supervisors 10 under chapter three hundred fifty-eight (358) of the Code, 1962, known as, "Marshall County Sanitary District No. 1, Marshall Coun-11 ty. Iowa," and the election of the initial board of trustees by special 12 election as provided by said chapter three hundred fifty-eight (358) 13of the Code, 1962, be and the same are hereby declared to be legal and the said Marshall County Sanitary District No. 1, Marshall County. 15 Iowa, is a legal and valid corporation as provided for by chapter three 16 17 hundred fifty-eight (358) of the Code, 1962, and its trustees are legal-18 ly elected and empowered to act as such, under the provisions of said 19 chapter.
- SEC. 2. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in

- 3 the Marshalltown Times-Republican, a newspaper published daily at
- 4 Marshalltown, Iowa, and in The Newton Daily News, a newspaper
- 5 published at Newton, Iowa, without expense to the state of Iowa.

Approved April 2, 1964.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Act, Senate File 12, was published in the Marshalltown Times-Republican, Marshalltown, Iowa, April 24, 1964, and in The Newton Daily News, Newton, Iowa, April 27, 1964.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 27

GLENWOOD SCHOOL LEGALIZING ACT

H. F. 13

AN ACT to legalize and validate the proceedings for the organization and establishment of the boundaries of the Glenwood Community School District, in the counties of Mills and Pottawattamie, state of Iowa, and declaring the boundaries of said school district to be legally established.

WHEREAS, pursuant to proceedings taken by the county superintendent of schools of Mills County, Iowa, and the county board of education of Mills County, Iowa, an election was held on March 29, 1961, at which the voters approved the proposition of establishing a new school district to be known as the Glenwood Community School District by uniting territory formerly lying within eighteen school corporations, one of which districts was the Glenwood Independent School District of Mills County, Iowa, which was also known as the Independent School District of Glenwood, Mills County, Iowa, and a new school corporation was organized, effective July 1, 1961; and

Whereas, the fractional southwest quarter (fr. SW1/4) of Section 31, Township 74 North, Range 42, West of the 5th P.M., in Pottawattamie County, Iowa, was attached to said school corporation, effective July 1, 1962, by order of the county board of education of Pottawattamie County, Iowa, entered on May 9, 1962, and the county board of education of Mills County, Iowa, concurred in said attachment on June 13, 1962, and a complete written description of the enlarged boundaries of the Glenwood Community School District is now on file with the county auditors of Mills and Pottawattamie Counties, Iowa; and

Whereas, doubts have arisen concerning the validity and legal sufficiency of the proceedings taken for the organization and establishment of said Glenwood Community School District, and the attachment of the aforesaid area of land to said school district, and it is deemed advisable and necessary to put such doubts and all others that might arise concerning same forever at rest; now therefore,

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- 1 SECTION 1. All proceedings heretofore taken in connection with 2 the organization, creation and establishment of the boundaries of the
- 3 school corporation now known and identified as the "Glenwood Com-
- 4 munity School District, in the Counties of Mills and Pottawattamie.
- 5 State of Iowa," including the above-described attachment of land to